

DISTRICT COURT, COUNTY OF SUPREME COURT,
STATE OF COLORADO, COLORADO
Court Address: Two Est 14th Avenue, Denver, CO 80203

FILED IN THE
SUPREME COURT

MAR 10 2008

CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF APPEALS, 05CA1781,
DISTRICT COURT, TELLER COUNTY, 02CV49

OF THE STATE OF COLORADO
SUSAN J. FESTAG, CLERK

Petitioners: TURENE LOMBARD and
PUEBLO SCHOOL DISTRICT #60,

Respondents: COLORADO OUTDOOR
EDUCATION CENTER,
INC., a Colorado Non-Profit
Corporation, and SANBORN
WESTERN CAMPS, INC.,
a Colorado Non-Profit Corporation,
d/b/a THE NATURE PLACE.

▲COURT USE ONLY▲

ATTORNEY(S):

Name: Diane Vaksdal Smith, Regis. No.:14340
Attorneys For: Respondent
Address: Burg Simpson Eldredge Hersh & Jardine, P.C.
40 Inverness Drive East
Englewood, Colorado, 80112
Phone No.: (303) 792-5595
Fax No.: (303) 708-0527
E-Mail: dsmith@burgsimpson.com

Case No. 07SC166

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS COLORADO OUTDOOR EDUCATION
CENTER, INC. AND SANBORN WESTERN CAMPS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
V. ARGUMENT	9
A. Standard of Review	9
B. The Premises Liability Act Abrogated the Common Law Claim of Negligence <i>Per Se</i>	10
1. The Background and Purposes of the PLA	10
2. The PLA Abrogates the Common Law and Does Not Permit Liability to be Imposed Under a Negligence <i>Per Se</i> Theory	12
C. Courts Should Not be Permitted to Presume that Landowners Have Knowledge of the Particular Provisions of Building Codes, or other Similar Codes, in a Premises Liability Case	18
D. In the Final Analysis, the Trial Court Correctly Granted the the Motion for Summary Judgment, Because Plaintiffs Failed to Demonstrate the Existence of a Genuine Issue of Material Fact to Support the Premises Liability Claim	23
VI. CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Bayer v. Crested Butte Mountain Resort, Inc.</i> , 960 P.2d 70 (Colo. 1998)	14
<i>Calvert v. Aspen Skiing Co.</i> , 70 F. Supp 520 (D. Colo. 1988)	12
<i>Canape v. Peterson</i> , 897 P.2d 762 (Colo. 1995)	15
<i>Casey v. Christie Lodge Owners Ass'n</i> , 923 P.2d 365 (Colo. App. 1996)	12, 24, 25, 26
<i>City of Fountain v. Gast</i> , 904 P.2d 478 (Colo. 1995)	14
<i>HealthONE v. Rodriguez</i> , 50 P.3d 879 (Colo. 2002)	18
<i>Henderson v. Master Klean Janitorial, Inc.</i> , 70 P.3d 612, (Colo. App. 2003) . .	14
<i>Hesse v. McClintic</i> , 2008 Colo. LEXIS 2 (Colo. 2008)	14
<i>Lunsford v. W. States Life Ins.</i> , 908 P.2d 79 (Colo. 1995)	10
<i>Lyons v. Nasby</i> , 770 P.2d 1250 (Colo. 1989)	15
<i>McGee v. Hardina</i> , 140 P.3d 165 (Colo. App. 2005)	19
<i>Metro. Gas Repair Serv., Inc. v. Kulik</i> , 621 P.2d 313 (Colo. 1980)	14
<i>Morrison v. Goff</i> , 97 P.3d 921 (Colo. 2004)	9
<i>Neiberger v. Hawkins</i> , 208 F.R.D. 301 (D. Colo. 2002)	13
<i>Pierson v. Black Canyon Aggregates, Inc.</i> , 48 P.3d 1215 (Colo. 2002)	11
<i>Singleton v. Collins</i> , 574 P.2d 882 (Colo. App. 1978)	24

<i>Smith v. City & County of Denver</i> , 726 P.2d 1125 (Colo. 1986)	14
<i>Sofford v. Schindler Elevator Corp.</i> , 954 F. Supp 1459 (D. Colo. 1997)	12, 25, 27, 28
<i>Sulca v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 77 P.3d 897 (Colo. App. 2003)	16, 19
<i>Thornbury v. Allen</i> , 991 P.2d 335 (Colo. App. 1999)	11, 13
<i>Thewlis v. Munyon</i> , 1994 Ohio App. LEXIS 712 (Ohio Ct. App. 1994) .	3, 27, 28
<i>United Blood Services v. Quintana</i> , 827 P.2d 509 (Colo. 1992)	17
<i>Vaughan v. McMinn</i> , 945 P.2d 404 (Colo. 1997)	9
<i>Vigil v. Franklin</i> , 103 P.3d 322 (Colo. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wagner v. Armbruster</i> , 108 Ohio App. 3d 719 (Ohio Ct. App. 1996)	26
<i>Yampa Valley Elec. Ass'n v. Telecky</i> , 862 P.2d 252 (Colo. 1993)	14

Statutes

Colorado Premises Liability Act, C.R.S. § 13-21-115	<i>passim</i>
C.R.S. § 13-21-115(1.5)(d)	11
C.R.S. § 13-21-115(3)(c)(I)	7, 15, 17, 18, 24, 29
C.R.S. § 30-28-209	20
C.R.C.P. 12(b)(5)	2

Other Authorities

John W. Grund & J. Kent Miller, <i>Colorado Personal Injury Practice – Torts and Insurance</i> , § 19.1, at 310 (2d Ed. 2000)	10
